

GAHC010192522025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4964/2025

MS TNS EXPRESS PVT. LTD.
A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 AND
HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT OFFICE NO. 5E, SHAZADA BAGH,
INDUSTRIAL AREA, NEW DELHI-110035
AND ALSO HAVING OFFICE AT
1ST FLOOR, SHUKDEV BHAWAN, NEAR VISHAL MEGA MART, A.T. ROAD,
GUWAHATI-781001
REP. BY SHRI SUBODH KUMAR SINGH AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY, S/O. LT.
SHYAMNANDAN SINGH.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS, RAIL BHAWAN, SANSAD MARG,
NEW DELHI-11001

2:THE GENERAL MANAGER
NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
MALIGAON
GUWAHATI-781011

3:THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMERCIAL MANAGER
NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
LUMDING-781011

4:SENIOR DIVISIONAL COMMERCIAL MANAGER
LUMDING DIVISION
NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
LUMDING-781011

5:DIVISIONAL RAILWAY MANAGER (COMMERCIAL)
LUMDING DIVISION
NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILWAY
LUMDING-782447

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A BANERJEE, MR. N N B CHOUDHURY,MR. N SARKAR,HEMANTA DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR. S S ROY (C.G.C)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 29.08.2025

Heard Mr. N. N. B. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By filing this writ petition, the petitioner has prayed for direction to the respondent authorities to allow the petitioner to run the Parcel Van (VP/VPU/VPH) by Train No. 15601/15602 Poorvottar Sampark Kranti Express, Silchar (SCL) New Delhi (NDLS) Silchar (SCL) on round trip basis for remaining 178 round trip.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

As Mr. S. S. Roy, learned Central Government Counsel, enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice need be issued to the respondents. However, he shall be furnished with requisite extra-copy of the petition.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant